Total Liabilities 992.3 1,181.6

APPLICATION OF FUNDS

Investments

-Shareholders 43.0 50.1

-Policyholders 469.6 544.9

-Assets held to cover Linked Liabilities 445.7 549.4

Loans 1.8 1.7

Fixed assets 5.4 5.8

Net Current Assets 26.8 29.7

Total Assets 992.3 1,181.6

Components may not add up to total due to rounding-off

25

Analysis of movement in IEV

IEV Movement Analysis - Components FY 18

Opening IEV 165.4

Expected return on existing business

At Reference Rate 9.9

At expected real-world return in excess of reference rate 4.2

Operating Assumptions Change 0.1

VoNB added during the period 13.9

Operating Experience Variance - Persistency 1.9

Operating Experience Variance - Expenses 0.0

Operating Experience Variance - Mortality and Morbidity (0.1)

Operating Experience Variance - Others (0.3)

IEV Operating Earnings (EVOP) 29.5

Economic Assumption Changes and Investment Variances (1.8)

IEV Total Earnings 27.7

Capital Contributions / Dividends paid out (2.4)

Closing IEV 190.7

Growth of 15% in Embedded Value year on year

` in billion

Components may not add up to total due to rounding-off

26

Sensitivity Analysis

Scenario Change in EV% Change in VoNB%

Reference Rate +100 bps (4%) 1%

Reference Rate -100 bps 4% (2%)

Decrease in Equity Value 10% (1%) -

Proportionate change in lapse rate +10% (1%) (7%)

Proportionate change in lapse rate -10% 1% 7%

Mortality / Morbidity +10% (2%) (8%)

Mortality / Morbidity -10% 2% 8%

Maintenance Expense +10% (1%) (2%)

Maintenance Expense -10% 1% 2%

Mass Lapse for ULIPs in the year after the surrender penalty period of 25% 1 (2%) (8%)

Mass Lapse for ULIPs in the year after the surrender penalty period of 50% 1 (4%) (19%)

Tax Rate Change to 25% (9%) (17%)

1. Mass lapse sensitivity (of 25% or 50%) for ULIP business is applied at the end of surrender penalty period as defined by

APS 10, which is taken to be the beginning of 5th policy year for current generation of our ULIP products.

27

IEV Methodology and Approach (1/2)
Embedded Value is a measure of the consolidated value of shareholders‟ interest in the covered life insurance business. The

embedded value has been determined by following a market consistent methodology, as per the requirements and principles

set forth by the IAI within the APS10.

Components of Embedded Value:

IEV is calculated as the sum of Adjusted Net Worth (ANW) and Value of In-Force business (VIF).